ca_F1-F45.qxd:Layout 1  2/10/11  8:07 AM  Page 1
F-17
Dimensions shown in inches (mm)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
MIL-DTL-38999 Series I, II, III, IV Filter Connectors
Chip-on-Flex Filter and Surge Suppression
Performance and Material Specifications
How to Order - CFKJL/CFKJ/CFKJA/CFKJB
F
Filter
ITT’s new light weight, state of the art Cannon Chip-on-Flex filter connector tech-
nology provides filtering and Transient Voltage Suppression (TVS) with a significant
improvement in thermal shock and vibration. In the new Cannon Chip-on-Flex
design, the internal thermal shock stresses have been virtually eliminated.  The
ceramic planar array capacitor block has been replaced by a flex circuit where
individual chip capacitors are surface mounted on a pad adjacent to the feed thru
contact. The result is a very robust filter connector with superior mechanical
performance and improved reliability. We can add surface mounted TVS devices to
protect individual circuits from EMI Lightning / ESD voltage surge.
• up to 15% reduction in weight
• meets 1000 cycles of thermal shock
MATERIALS AND FINISHES ELECTRICAL (Size #16, #20 and #22)
Shell
Insulator
Contacts
Grommet and Seal
Jam Nut
Grounding Spring
*Finish as noted in How to Order section.
Aluminum alloy*
High grade plastic/epoxy
Copper alloy, gold plate
Silicone base elastomer
Aluminum alloy*
Beryllium copper, gold plate
Filter Description
Catalog Indicator
Voltage Rating
Current Rating (amp DC)
Insulation Resistance, 2 min. electrification time max. at 25˚C
DWV, sea level, with 500 microamps max.
charge/discharge
Capacitance at 1 KHz, 0.1 V rms Picofarads
Low Freq.
L
Mid Freq.
M
High Freq.
H
300 VDC size 22
500 VDC size 16 & 20
32,000
45,000
8,000
12,000
850
1,300
3300
5000
Attenuation per MIL-STD-220
at 25˚C with no applied
voltage or current.
Std. Freq.
T
200 VDC - 120 VAC rms 400 Hz
15 amp - size 16/7.5 amp - size 20/5.0 amp, size 22
5,000 megohms min. @ 100 VDC
500 VDC
Freq. MHz
0.1
1
2
10
100
2 min.
10 min.
16 min.
40 min.
60 min.
60 min.
-
2 min.
7 min.
18 min.
55 min.
60 min.500 to 1000
Filter Type/Construction
Consult factory for higher or mixed attenuation values and higher voltage ratings.
Pi Pi Pi Pi
-
-
2 min.
8 min.
45 min.
55 min.
-
-
-
2 min.